
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 24 October 2017 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 

Agenda 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Urgent Business 

3 Minutes to follow on late papers 

4 Declarations of Interest 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 3)
 

6 17/00894/MOUT - Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire (Pages 
4 - 53)

7 17/00885/MFUL -  Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton  YO17 
8HS (Pages 54 - 66)

8 17/00418/HOUSE - Chantry Cottage  Main Street Terrington  YO60 6PT 
(Pages 67 - 79)

9 17/00811/HOUSE - High Bank High Street Wombleton YO62 7RR (Pages 
80 - 100)

10 Local Plan Sites Document and VIUA Consultation (Pages 101 - 375)

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

Ryedale House
Malton
North Yorkshire
YO17 7HH

Tel.   01653 600666

E-mail:
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Please Contact: Ellis 
Mortimer/Karen Hood
Extension:          

16 October 2017

Public Document Pack



12 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 376 - 
382)



24/10/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00894/MOUT

Residential development of up to 30no. dwellings with associated access 

(site area 1.08ha).

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire 

17/00885/MFUL

Erection of an agricultural grain store.

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8HS

17/00418/HOUSE

Installation of 3no roof lights to the inner roof slope of the main dwelling 

and the erection of a single storey rear extension incorporating 4no roof 

lights in the west facing roof slope and 3no sections of patent glazing to the 

east facing roof slope

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Chantry Cottage  Main Street Terrington Malton YO60 6PT

17/00811/HOUSE

Erection of single storey extension to north elevation to form workshop and 

double garage, erection of covered porch area to west elevation, rebuilding 

and extension of existing garage to form summer room to include 

monopitch roof, and raising of roof pitches to north elevation following 

removal of dormer window (revised details to approval 15/01469/HOUSE 

dated 09.02.2016) - part retrospective application

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: High Bank High Street Wombleton Kirkbymoorside North Yorkshire YO62 

7RR

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 October 2017

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6
Application No: 17/00894/MOUT
Parish: Pickering Town Council
Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major
Applicant: Toft Hill Ltd C/O Walker And Sons (Hauliers) Ltd
Proposal: Residential development of up to 30no. dwellings with associated access 

(site area 1.08ha).
Location: Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire

Registration Date:       26 July 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 October 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  1 September 2017
Case Officer:  Rachael Balmer Ext: 357

CONSULTATIONS:

Housing Services Comments to consider. 
Environmental Health Officer  No views received
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommends conditions 
Countryside Officer Recommends conditions. 
Lead Local Flood Authority Recommendations and comments. 
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area)  
Lead Local Flood Authority Recommends conditions 
Parish Council Concerns 
Highways North Yorkshire Recommends refusal 
Designing Out Crime Officer (DOCO) Recommend conditions 

Neighbour responses:      Nicholas & Clair Cousins, Mr John Hustler, Heather Hattersley, Miss Sarah 
Tilston, Miss Sally Green, Paula Parkin, Mr D W Ross, Dr 
David Capes, R S Howorth, H. A Simpson
[...]
 character. Accordingly, this would be contrary to 
Policy SP13 -Landscape; Policy SP16- Design and Policy SP20 -Generic Development 
Management Issues. 

2 The Planning Authority considers that the roads leading to the site are by reason of their poor 
alignments/poor junctions/insufficient widths/poor condition/unsuitable gradients and lack of 
footways/lighting/turning area considered unsuitable for the traffic which would be likely 
generated by this proposal.  

3 The proposed development would not complement the site allocations identified at Pickering 
to meet the outstanding housing requirement at the settlement identified in the Publication 
Local Plan Sites Document. Previously submitted sites in this location performed poorly 
through the Sustainability Appraisal process. Approval of this development would be in 
conflict with the emerging Local Plan Sites Document

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 October 2017

Item Number: 7
Application No: 17/00885/MFUL
Parish: Wintringham Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: G & H Cholmley (Mr Hugh Cholmley)
Proposal: Erection of an agricultural grain store.
Location: Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8HS

Registration Date:       25 July 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 October 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  23 October 2017
Case Officer:  Niamh Bonner Ext: Ext 325

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council  No views received to date
Highways North Yorkshire No objection. 
Countryside Officer No objection 
Lead Local Flood Authority Recommend pre-commencement condition
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area)     Awaiting final confirmation

Neighbour responses:       No responses received

SITE:

Home Farm, Place Newton lies to the south of Wintringham outside of the Development Limits in the 
wider open countryside, as defined in The Ryedale Local Plan. The application site relates to an area 
(c39m x c42.7m in footprint) used for pheasant breeding, with small low profile structures. Directly to 
the north of the site, is an area occupied by a mix of modern and traditional farm buildings and a 
further modern farm building is located to the south east of the application site at a distance of c10m. 
The site is effectively screened to the south, west and east by mature trees. 

It is noted within the Planning Statement that Home Farm is an arable farming enterprise extending in 
excess of 2000 acres. The existing access to the farmstead is to the north of the application site. 

The site is located within an Area of High Landscape Value and part of the site falls within Flood 
Zones 2 and 3. It is further noted that the site falls within 55m of a protected pond, Mill Pond to the 
South East.  

PROPOSAL: 

This application seeks permission for the erection of an agricultural grain store.

HISTORY:

The following applications are considered relevant to the current proposal: 
80/00401/OLD: 3/153/14/PA Installation of a 1100 gallon petrol storage tank and pump at Home 
Farm Wintringham Malton – Approved
98/00249/AGNOT Erection of extension to agricultural spray store - Determined
98/00302/FUL Change of use and alteration of single-storey farm building to form staff 
accommodation – Approved

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 October 2017

POLICY:

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013)

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development and Settlement Hierarchy
Policy SP9 - Land Based Rural Economy
Policy SP14 - Biodiversity
Policy SP16 - Design
Policy SP17 - Managing Air Quality, Land and Wate
[...]
ng 
Authority. The surface water drainage design should demonstrate that the surface water 
runoff generated during rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 years rainfall event, 
to include for climate change, will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped site 
following the corresponding rainfall event (subject to minimum practicable flow control). 
The approved drainage system shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
detailed design prior to completion of the development.
The scheme to be submitted shall demonstrate that the surface water drainage system(s) are 
designed in accordance with the standards detailed in North Yorkshire County Council 
SuDS Design Guidance (or any subsequent update or replacement for that document).

Reasons
To prevent the increased risk of flooding; to ensure the future maintenance of the sustainable 
drainage system, to improve and protect water quality and improve habitat and amenity.

Page 58



PLANNING COMMITTEE

24 October 2017Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 October 2017

Item Number: 8
Application No: 17/00418/HOUSE
Parish: Terrington Parish Council
Appn. Type: Householder Application
Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Green
Proposal: Installation of 3no roof lights to the inner roof slope of the main dwelling 

and the erection of a single storey rear extension incorporating 4no roof 
lights in the west facing roof slope and 3no sections of patent glazing to the 
east facing roof slope

Location: Chantry Cottage  Main Street Terrington Malton YO60 6PT

Registration Date:       18 April 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  13 June 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  19 October 2017
Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Support 
Parish Council No objections 
Building Conservation Officer No objection 
Neighbour responses: Mr Chester Hoy, Tina Hoy, 

SITE:

Chantry Cottage is located to the south of Main Street in Terrington and fronts the street.  The dwelling 
is of traditional design and is built of stone under a pantile roof. The two storey cottage has been 
extended to the rear to form a double gabled dwelling with valley gutter between the main sections of 
the house. The property has also been further extended to the rear in the form of a mono pitch/ lean to 
extension and a flat roof extension. The flat roof extension adjoins an existing single storey outbuilding 
which has been converted into living accommodation. This converted building and a further outbuilding 
to the south run along a section of the western boundary of the property.

The site is located within the village Development Limits and the Terrington Conservation Area. The 
site is also located within the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

PROPOSAL:

The proposal is to erect a new single storey extension to the rear of the property in order to replace the 
existing flat roofed extension and in place of the existing single storey converted outbuilding. It will 
extend approximately two metres further into the site than the existing converted outbuilding and the 
roof height will be approximately 3.7 m to the ridge. 

The internal facing eastern elevation of the extension will consist of full height glazed windows and 
doors in an oak frame. Three sections of patent glazing are also included on the eastern roofslope of the 
proposed extension. The western elevation of the extension will be constructed of reclaimed stonework. 
Four velux conservation rooflights are proposed on the western facing roofslope, together with an 
inverted dormer window where the new extension abuts an existing first floor window in the rear 
elevation of the dwelling house.

In addition, the application includes the installation of three rooflights to the inner roofslope of the main 
dwelling and proposes to raise the roof pitch of the existing mono pitch extension to 30 degrees.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



PLANNING 
[...]
e following 
approved plan(s):

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, details and samples of the materials 
to be used on the exterior of the proposed building(s) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  No variation of the approved materials shall be 
undertaken without the express consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance.

4 Western elevation of extension to be constructed of random rubble reclaimed natural stone to 
match the western elevation of the main dwelling

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



PLANNING COMMITTEE
24 October 2017

Item Number: 9
Application No: 17/00811/HOUSE
Parish: Wombleton Parish Council
Appn. Type: Householder Application
Applicant: Mr S Gridley
Proposal: Erection of single storey extension to north elevation to form workshop and 

double garage, erection of covered porch area to west elevation, rebuilding 
and extension of existing garage to form summer room to include 
monopitch roof, and raising of roof pitches to north elevation following 
removal of dormer window (revised details to approval 15/01469/HOUSE 
dated 09.02.2016) - part retrospective application

Location: High Bank High Street Wombleton Kirkbymoorside North Yorkshire 
YO62 7RR

Registration Date:       10 August 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  5 October 2017 
Overall Expiry Date:  23 October 2017
Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Objects - the work carried out bares little resemblance to 
the plans submitted 

Parish Council Objects. 

Neighbour responses: Mr Graham Dowse, John Thorndycraft & Angela 
Fawcett, 

SITE:

The application site contains an existing detached dwelling house which is set well back from the 
adjacent highway at the northern end of the built up area of the village of Wombleton.  The property is 
a relatively modern addition to the village (believed to date from the 1960's or 1970's) and is not of a 
traditional vernacular design. The site is within the developments limits but located outside of the 
designated conservation area.

PROPOSAL:

This application is for:
Erection of single storey extension to north elevation to form workshop and double garage, erection of 
covered porch area to west elevation, rebuilding and extension of existing garage to form summer room 
to include monopitch roof, and raising of roof pitches to north elevation following removal of dormer 
window (revised details to approval 15/01469/HOUSE dated 09.02.2016) - part retrospective 
application.

Planning permission was approved for a smaller scheme in February 2016 under planning reference 
15/01469/HOUSE. That  scheme included a single store building to the northern side of the existing 
dwelling however there was no significant projection approved to the front of the dwelling.

Following that application a further application was submitted that proposed an additional garage space 
to the front of the store under Ref . 16/00672/HOUSE. This was refused planning permission in June 
2016 for the following reason:

Page 80

Agenda Item 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE
24 October 2017

The proposed development due to its siting, scale and design, considered to result in an overly 
prominent forward extension to the dwelling that will have an unacceptable impact on the existing street 
scene, failing to respect both the grain of the settlement and the scale and appearance of the existing 
dwelling. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SP16 (Design) and SP20 (Generic Development 
Management Issues) of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 

The current application again proposes a single storey front extension for an attached garage space . As 
originally submitted the extension continued the eaves an apex height of the earlier approved store ( 
[...]


PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 24 OCTOBER 2017

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNING

TITLE OF REPORT: THE RYEDALE PLAN SITES DOCUMENT: SITES AND VIUA 
CONSULTATION (2015 AND 2016)

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 For Members to agree responses to comments received as part of the consultations 
undertaken in 2015 and 2016 and further comments received after that time.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that:
(i) The proposed summary responses in Appendices 1 and 2 of this report are 
agreed.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To progress the production of the Sites Document.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations to this report.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The appendices provide summaries of the comments received following consultation 
on potential development sites and Visually Important Undeveloped Areas, together 
with any comments provided after that time.

6.0 REPORT 

6.1 The responses to the two consultation exercises (and subsequent responses) have 
informed the site choices that have been made as part of the plan-making process, 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 OCTOBER 2017

alongside technical evidence and the application of the Site Selection Methodology 
and Sustainability Appraisal. Members are aware of how all of this work has together, 
informed the plan process. The appendices provide a summarised response to the 
issues raised. Clearly once the Council takes the plan to examination, it will be 
expected to outline the process of sites selection and sites choices at length. The 
summary of responses to the consultation comments ensures that the Local Planning 
Authority has taken account of all issues raised.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

There are no financial implications associated with the recommend
[...]
hilst it 
is not possible to make a direct correlation, the property of 
Whitewall is an imposing property, and its primary outlook is over 
the paddocks subject of this proposed VIUA designation.  
 
The presence of other modern properties are a product of their 
time, and whilst they still allow Whitewall and the cottages to be 
experienced without visual interference, their presence is not 
justification for allowing further development to this particular 
area, which would enclose this whole complex of fields 
irrespective of the retention of an 'open area' in front of 
Whitewall. 
 

Malton Town 
Council 

The town does not oppose the specific proposals on 
additions, removals, and variations in respect of Malton 
and Old Malton connected sites 
 
The Town Council would wish to advise that in the 

Noted.  

P
age 374



93 
 

current process of the Development of a 
Neighbourhood Plan, a recommendation which is to be 
presented for public consultation at the appropriate 
stage is that the plan should promote a policy that 'the 
main approaches into Malton and Norton should be 
protected, and that any development which undermines 
or harms the significance of the landscape quality and 
visual amenity created by the views and setting should 
be resisted.  

 

 

P
age 375



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS

 

1.
Application No: 17/00654/FUL Decision:  Approval
Parish: Sand Hutton Parish Council
Applicant: Ms Elizabeth Jones
Location: Gravel Pit Farm  Sand Hutton Malton YO41 1LN
Proposal: Change of use of building from agricultural to private equestrian use
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

2.
Application No: 17/00692/FUL Decision:  Refusal
Parish: Weaverthorpe Parish Council
Applicant: Mr Atkinson
Location: Land At OS Field 0054 Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire 
Proposal: Siting 
[...]
al
Parish: Aislaby, Middleton & Wrelton Parish
Applicant: Aislaby, Middleton & Wrelton Parish Council (Mrs Jenet Firth
Location: Village Hall Cawthorne Lane Wrelton Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8PQ
Proposal: Encasing of existing 2no. tubular steel entrance porch columns with brick pillars
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 381



Page 382


	Agenda
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 17/00894/MOUT - Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Revised Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	7 17/00885/MFUL -  Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton  YO17 8HS
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement

	8 17/00418/HOUSE - Chantry Cottage  Main Street Terrington  YO60 6PT
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Plan 201 C
	4 - Revised Plan 202 C
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	9 17/00811/HOUSE - High Bank High Street Wombleton YO62 7RR
	2 - Existing Elevations
	3 - Revised Proposed Elevations
	4 - Existing Floor Plans
	5 - Proposed Floor Plans
	6 - Planning Statement
	7 - Parish 1
	8 - Parish 2

	10 Local Plan Sites Document and VIUA Consultation
	2 - appendix 2 Representations sites consultation 2015
	3 - appendix 3 Ident. and Review of VIUAs - consultation statement and resp v3

	12 List of applications determined under delegated powers



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 24 October 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 24 October 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

82 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

83 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

84 Minutes to follow on late papers

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committees held on 26 September and 11 
October 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

85 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Cleary 6
Jainu-Deen 6

86 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 24 October 2017

87 17/00894/MOUT - Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire

17/00894/MOUT - Residential development of up to 30no. dwellings with 
associated access (site area 1.08ha).

Decision

REFUSED – As recommended (request for deferral declined).

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Cleary and 
Jainu-Deen declared a personal, prejudicial but non-pecuniary interest.

88 17/00885/MFUL -  Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton  YO17 
8HS

17/00885/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural grain store.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Approval delegated to Head of Planning subject to 
satisfactory resolution of flood risk issues and conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

89 17/00418/HOUSE - Chantry Cottage  Main Street Terrington  YO60 6PT

17/00418/HOUSE - Installation of 3no roof lights to the inner roof slope of the 
main dwelling and the erection of a single storey rear extension incorporating 
4no roof lights in the west facing roof slope and 3no sections of patent glazing 
to the east facing roof slope 

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 24 October 2017

90 17/00811/HOUSE - High Bank High Street Wombleton YO62 7RR

17/00811/HOUSE - Erection of single storey extension to north elevation to 
form workshop and double garage, erection of covered porch area to west 
elevation, rebuilding and extension of existing garage to form summer room to 
include monopitch roof, and raising of roof pitches to north elevation following 
removal of dormer window (revised details to approval 15/01469/HOUSE dated 
09.02.2016) - part retrospective application

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

91 Local Plan Sites Document and VIUA Consultation

Decision

The proposed summary responses in Appendices 1 and 2 of The Ryedale Plan 
Sites Document: Sites And VIUA Consultation (2015 and 2016) are agreed as 
recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

92 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent

There was no other business.

93 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed at 18:55


